

IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

NINESTAR CORPORATION, ZHUHAI
NINESTAR INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., ZHUHAI
PANTUM ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.,
ZHUHAI APEX MICROELECTRONICS
CO., LTD., GEEHY SEMICONDUCTOR
CO., LTD., ZHUHAI G&G DIGITAL
TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., ZHUHAI
SEINE PRINTING TECHNOLOGY CO.,
LTD., and ZHUHAI NINESTAR
MANAGEMENT CO., LTD.

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS
AND BORDER PROTECTION; FORCED
LABOR ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE;
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *in his official
capacity as the Secretary of the Department
of Homeland Security*; TROY A. MILLER, *in
his official capacity as the Senior Official
Performing the Duties of the Commissioner
for U.S. Customs and Border Protection*; and
ROBERT SILVERS, *in his official capacity
as Under Secretary for Office of Strategy,
Policy, and Plans and Chair of the Forced
Labor Enforcement Task Force,*

Defendants.

Case No. 23-182

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. FLETF’s Low Standard Of Proof Conflicts With The UFLPA..... 1

 A. Agency fact finding presumptively requires a preponderance standard. 2

 B. Neither the UFLPA’s rebuttable presumption nor CBP’s section 307
 practice supports FLETF’s standard. 3

 C. The OFAC and BIS lists are not analogous to the UFLPA. 4

 D. Foreign affairs deference plays no role here. 5

 E. The Government’s appeal to the UFLPA’s “purpose” is meritless. 6

II. FLETF Applied The UFLPA Retroactively. 7

III. The Government Ignores Ninestar’s Arguments Regarding The Inadequacy Of
FLETF’s Explanation..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 248 (1932).....	7
<i>City of N.Y. v. Permanent Mission of India to the U.N.</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>FAG Italia S.p.A v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 806 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)	1
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Schs.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 43 (1983).....	8
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>OKKO Bus. PE v. Lew</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2015).....	5
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	5
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Rodriguez v. Dep’t of Vet. Affairs</i> , 8 F.4th 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	2, 4

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987).....6

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....3, 5

Sea Island Broad. Corp. of S.C. v. FCC,
627 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....2

Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....3

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....6

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....6

Zhejiang Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp. v. United States,
471 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020)8

Statutes & Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 12.423, 4

19 U.S.C. § 1673a(e)(1).....6

50 U.S.C. § 1701(a)4

50 U.S.C. § 1702(c)7

50 U.S.C. § 4813(a)(2).....4

UFLPA, Pub. L. No. 117-78, 135 Stat. 1525 (Dec. 23, 2021).....3, 4, 5

Other Authorities

Threat, Collins English Dictionary4
